Loongtion®
TECHNICAL WHITEPAPER
Industrial 8Gb DDR4 DRAM Chip
High-speed DDR4 up to 3200 MT/s with CA parity, write CRC, and PPR support, screened for industrial and
extended temperature grades up to 105°C.
JEDEC Compliant
Industrial & Extended Temp
−40°C to 85°C & −55°C to 105°C

supply.
2.1 Part Numbers
Part Number Configuration Package Temperature Range
YZ48G08V-F7HPI-M(0) 8Gb, 1G × 8 78-ball FBGA –40°C to +85°C
YZ48G08V-F7HPI-M 8Gb, 1G × 8 78-ball FBGA –55°C to +105°C
YZ48G16V-F9HPI-M(0) 8Gb, 512M × 16 96-ball FBGA –40°C to +85°C
YZ48G16V-F9HPI-M 8Gb, 512M × 16 96-ball FBGA –55°C to +105°C
2.2 Document Revision History
Revision Date Description
Rev 1.0 2023/05 Initial Draft
Rev 1.1 2023/06 Official Release
Rev 1.2 2025/03 Updated Dimensions
Rev 1.3 2025/10 Updated Reset and Initialization Description
2
3. Technology and Architecture
The Loongtion 8Gb DDR4 DRAM chip is built upon the JEDEC DDR4 architecture, incorporating an 8n
prefetch design, advanced bank organization, and a comprehensive set of programmable mode registers
to support flexible system integration.
3.1 8n Prefetch Architecture
A single read or write operation consists of a single 8n-bit-wide, 4-clock-cycle data transfer at the
internal DRAM core, followed by eight corresponding n-bit-wide, 4-clock-cycle data transfers at the I/O
pins. This prefetch architecture enables the double-data-rate interface to achieve high throughput while
maintaining core operating efficiency.
3.2 Bank Organization
Configuration Total Banks Bank Groups Banks per Group
x8 (1G × 8) 8 4 (BG0–BG1) 2 (BA0–BA1)
x16 (512M × 16) 4 2 (BG0 only) 2 (BA0–BA1)
3.3 Address Mapping
Parameter ×8 Configuration ×16 Configuration
Row address A0–A15 A0–A15
Column address A0–A9 A0–A9
Page size 1 KB 2 KB
Address bits registered coincident with the ACTIVATE command select the bank group (BG0–BG1 in x8;
BG0 in x16), bank (BA0–BA1), and row address (A0–A17). Address bits registered coincident with a Read
or Write command select the starting column address, auto precharge (via A10), and burst chop/mode
selection (via A12).
3.4 Clock and Strobe Architecture
All control and address inputs are synchronized with a pair of externally provided differential clocks
(CK_t, CK_c). Inputs are latched at the crossing point of the differential clock (both CK rising and CK
falling). All I/Os are source-synchronized with a pair of bidirectional differential data strobes (DQS_t,
DQS_c). The interface transfers two data words per clock cycle at the I/O pins (double data rate).
On-chip PLL ensures CK-to-DQ and CK-to-DQS timing alignment.
3.5 Burst Architecture
 Burst length options: Burst Length 8 (BL8) fixed via MRS, or Burst Chop 4 (BC4) fixed via MRS, or
BL8/BC4 selectable on-the-fly via A12.
 Read burst type: Sequential or Interleave (selectable via MR0 A3).
3
3.6 Mode Register Architecture
The device uses eight mode registers (MR0–MR7) and one RCW register, selected via address bits A2:A0.
Key mode register functions include:
Register Key Functions
MR0 Write Recovery (WR), Read Precharge (RTP), CAS Latency (CL), Burst Length OTF mode, read burst
type
MR1 RTT_NOM, Output Driver Impedance Control
MR2 RTT_WR, CWL (CAS Write Latency), CRC error handling
MR3 Fine Granularity Refresh Mode, CRC/DM timing, MPR data format, Temperature Sensor, PDA mode
control

10. Ordering Information
The following part numbers are available for the Loongtion 8Gb DDR4 DRAM chip:
Part Number Configuration Package Temperature Range
YZ48G08V-F7HPI-M(0) 8Gb, 1G × 8 78-ball FBGA –40°C to +85°C
YZ48G08V-F7HPI-M 8Gb, 1G × 8 78-ball FBGA –55°C to +105°C
YZ48G16V-F9HPI-M(0) 8Gb, 512M × 16 96-ball FBGA –40°C to +85°C
YZ48G16V-F9HPI-M 8Gb, 512M × 16 96-ball FBGA –55°C to +105°C
For ordering inquiries, contact:
 Email: hi@loongtion.com
 Telephone: +86-400-851-6832, +86-138-0587-8152
 Web: www.loongtion.com
*Note: Additional part numbers, custom configurations, or tray/reel packaging options not listed in
source documentation should be confirmed directly with Loongtion.*
11. About Loongtion
Ningbo Loongtion Intelligent Technology Co., Ltd. (Loongtion®) is a China-based developer and supplier
of memory and solid-state storage products for industrial, embedded, medical, and commercial
applications. The company's product portfolio includes DDR3, DDR4, DDR5, and LPDDR4X DRAM chips,
eMMC 5.1, M.2 NVMe SSD, and NVMe BGA SSD solutions. Loongtion serves a global customer base with
high-performance, reliable memory and storage solutions designed to meet the rigorous demands of
mission-critical systems across multiple industries.
Contact Information:
 Address: Not specified in source documentation.
 Email: hi@loongtion.com
 Web: www.loongtion.com
Disclaimer
The information contained in this whitepaper is for reference purposes only and is based on source
documentation dated Rev 1.3 (2025/10). Loongtion reserves the right to change specifications, product
descriptions, and part numbers without prior notice. Customers should refer to the latest official
datasheet and product documentation for the most current specifications before making design or
procurement decisions. Loongtion assumes no liability for errors or omissions in this document or for
use of the information contained herein.
	1. Executive Summary
	2. Product Overview
	2.1 Part Numbers
	2.2 Document Revision History
	3. Technology and Architecture
	3.1 8n Prefetch Architecture
	3.2 Bank Organization
	3.3 Address Mapping
	3.4 Clock and Strobe Architecture
	3.5 Burst Architecture
	3.6 Mode Register Architecture
	3.7 Multi-Purpose Register (MPR)
	4. Key Features and Differentiators
	4.1 Wide Temperature Range Options
	4.2 Command/Address (CA) Parity
	4.3 Write CRC
	4.4 Data Bus Inversion (DBI)
	4.5 On-Die Termination (ODT)
	4.6 Write Leveling
	4.7 Post-Package Repair (PPR)
	4.8 Fine Granularity Refresh (FGR)
	4.9 Temperature Sensor Readout
	4.10 Additional Features
	5. Technical Specifications
	5.1 Power Supply Rails
	5.2 Absolute Maximum Ratings
	5.3 ESD and Latch-Up Ratings
	5.4 Package Options
	5.5 78-ball FBGA (×8 Configuration) Dimensions
	5.6 96-ball FBGA (×16 Configuration) Dimensions
	5.7 I/O Pin Package Parameters
	5.8 DQS Pin Package Parameters
	5.9 CTRL Pin Package Parameters
	5.10 CMD/ADD Pin Package Parameters
	5.11 Clock Pin Package Parameters
	5.12 Other Pin Package Parameters
	5.13 Output Driver Impedance
	RZQ/7 = 34 Ω Setting
	RZQ/5 = 48 Ω Setting